

LIMITED WARRANTY

RIDGID® HAND HELD AND STATIONARY POWER TOOL 3 YEAR LIMITED SERVICE WARRANTY

RECON LIMITED WARRANTY

Reconditioned tools automatically receive a 1 year limited warranty from the date of purchase. Valid receipt from an authorized retailer is required. Warranty is not transferable. Reconditioned tools will have the word 'RECON' or some variation stamped into the tools housing. Reconditioned tools are not eligible for the Lifetime Service Agreement.

3-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

RIDGID® Brand Hand Held Power Tools, Stationary Power Tools, and Pneumatic Tools are automatically covered under a 3-year Limited Warranty. This 3-Year Limited Warranty begins from the date of purchase shown by a valid receipt. If a valid receipt is not available, the 3 year limited warranty period begins from the date of manufacture shown by the serial code.

LIFETIME SERVICE AGREEMENT

The original purchaser of an eligible product may apply for a free Lifetime Service Agreement. To apply for this Lifetime Service Agreement, you must register your product and submit proof of purchase for processing and approval as described below. The Lifetime Service Agreement provides the original owner of qualifying RIDGID® Brand tools a lifetime of free replacement batteries, free service and free replacement parts subject to the limitations set forth below.

The Lifetime Service Agreement is available free of charge, on all eligible RIDGID® Brand hand held power tools, stationary power tools and pneumatic tools, subject to the terms and conditions stated below. Customers have 90 days from date of purchase to register tools for the Lifetime Service Agreement. Once all conditions of the registration process are fulfilled, and the Lifetime Service Agreement is accepted by the manufacturer, the tool's service coverage lasts the lifetime of the original purchaser. The Lifetime Service Agreement status on a tool is not transferable.

NOTE: The RIDGID® Lifetime Service Agreement is only available for eligible RIDGID tools purchased at THE HOME DEPOT.

CONDITIONS OF THE RIDGID® BRAND LIFETIME SERVICE AGREEMENT

To apply for the RIDGID® Brand Lifetime Service Agreement, you must register your qualifying RIDGID® Brand Hand Held Power Tool, Stationary Power Tool or Pneumatic Tool within 90 days after purchase. Register by logging on to powertools.ridgid.com, click on "Product Registration," and choose the appropriate product category. Log into your personal account, if you do not have one, create an account. Then click 'Register New Product' and agree to the terms and conditions of the Lifetime Service Agreement. Include all qualifying RIDGID® brand product information:

complete model and serial numbers for each serialized piece of equipment, including batteries and chargers. If you don't have access to the internet, enclose a letter with the following information: First name, last name, e-mail, date of birth, phone number, address, city, state, zip code, model number from package, and the model/serial number of all qualifying serialized tool(s), battery(s), and charger(s) if applicable. Then mail the online confirmation print out or the hand written letter with your original receipt (making a photo-copy of your receipt to keep for your records is recommended) and the original UPC from the qualifying products package to: RIDGID® Hand Held and Stationary Power Tool Technical Service, PO Box 1427, Anderson, SC 29622 for processing and approval. All registrations must be made under the name of an individual person. Within approximately 6-8 weeks after completion of the registration process and approval, you will receive confirmation via email or US mail that will include your Customer ID number and verification that the tool has been upgraded to Lifetime Service Agreement status. Keep track of this number as you will need it in order to obtain service for your product under the Lifetime Service Agreement.

NOTE: Handwritten registrations may take longer.

WHAT IS COVERED

(applies to the 3-Year Limited Warranty, the Lifetime Service Agreement, and the Recon Limited Warranty)

The 3 Year Limited Warranty, The Recon Limited Warranty and the Lifetime Service Agreement covers all worn parts in properly maintained tools. This includes normal wear items such as brushes, chucks, motors, switches, gears and even cordless batteries in your qualifying RIDGID® Brand hand held and stationary power tools. These programs also cover replacement rings, driver blades and bumpers on RIDGID® Brand pneumatic tools. This service coverage does not apply to other ineligible RIDGID® Brand products.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

(applies to the 3-Year Limited Warranty, the Lifetime Service Agreement, and the Recon Limited Warranty)

The 3 Year Limited Warranty, The Recon Limited Warranty and the Lifetime Service Agreement are only applicable to the original purchaser and may not be transferred. These programs only cover wear and tear or failure of the tool arising under normal usage and proper maintenance. They do not cover any malfunction, failure or defect resulting from misuse, abuse, neglect, alteration, modification or repair by anyone other than an authorized service center for RIDGID® brand hand held, pneumatic and stationary power tools. Any damage or malfunction inflicted upon the tool by the user or other external sources, or any failure to comply with the warnings and instructions in the operator's manual is not covered. Consumable accessories provided with the tool

such as, but not limited to, saw blades, planer blades and knives, insert bits, drill bits, grinding wheels and discs, cut off wheels, sand paper, safety glasses and fasteners are not covered.

HOW TO OBTAIN SERVICE

The Lifetime Service Agreement (if accepted), commences after the expiration of the standard RIDGID® 3 year Limited Warranty. To obtain service for this RIDGID® tool on either the 3-year limited warranty, the Lifetime Service Agreement, or the recon limited warranty, you must bring the equipment, to an authorized RIDGID® service center.

You may obtain the location of the authorized service center nearest you by logging on to the RIDGID website at powertools.ridgid.com. When requesting service under the Lifetime Service Agreement, you must present your Lifetime Service Agreement Identification Number and proper personal identification (a valid driver's license, passport, or military I.D. or a valid Social Security card with photo ID).

REPLACEMENT

If a serialized piece of equipment with Lifetime Service Agreement status is ever replaced, the customer has 90 days to call 1-866-539-1710 and re-register that piece of equipment. Proof of replacement required. If a serialized piece of equipment without Lifetime Service Agreement status is ever replaced, the 3-year limited warranty period on the replacement piece of equipment starts from the original date of purchase, not the date of replacement.

If a serialized piece of equipment is ever replaced under the Recon Limited Warranty, the 1-year limited warranty period on the replacement piece of equipment starts from the original date of purchase, not the date of replacement.

SERVICE COMMUNICATIONS

All Lifetime Service Agreement communications should be directed to TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc., attn.: RIDGID® Hand Held and Stationary Power Tool Technical Service or call (toll-free) 1-866-539-1710.

ADDITIONAL LIMITATIONS

This Lifetime Service Agreement is not a warranty; it does not alter or limit the 3-Year Limited Service Warranty provided with your product, and it is not intended to create any implied warranties or rights of any kind including any warranties of MERCHANTABILITY or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Any such implied warranties are expressly disclaimed. To the extent they cannot be disclaimed they are hereby limited to three years from the date of purchase. TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc. and RIDGID®, Inc. are not responsible for direct, indirect, incidental or consequential damages. Some states restrict limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts and/or do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations may not apply to you. This Agreement gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

PRIVACY POLICY

A detailed statement regarding measures to preserve the privacy of information submitted in connection with communications regarding your RIDGID® Brand tool is available at powertools.ridgid.com.

This product is manufactured by TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc. The trademark is used pursuant to a license granted by RIDGID, Inc.

TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc.

P.O. Box 1427, Anderson, SC 29622

1-866-539-1710 • powertools.ridgid.com

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

OUTIL ÉLECTRIQUE PORTATIF ET FIXES DE RIDGID® GARANTIE DE SERVICE LIMITÉE DE 3 ANS

GARANTIE LIMITÉE POUR OUTILS RECONDITIONNÉS

Les outils réusinés sont automatiquement couverts par une garantie limitée d'un (1) an à compter de la date d'achat. Un reçu valide d'un détaillant autorisé est requis. La garantie n'est pas transférable. Les outils réusinés seront étampés du mot « RECON » ou d'une autre étampe sur le boîtier de l'outil. Les outils réusinés ne sont pas admissibles au contrat d'entretien à vie.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE TROIS (3) ANS

Les outils électriques, à main, fixes et pneumatiques de marque RIDGID® sont automatiquement couverts par une garantie limitée de trois (3) ans. Cette garantie limitée de trois (3) ans commence à la date d'achat indiquée sur le reçu valide. En l'absence d'un reçu valide, la période de garantie limitée de 3 ans commence à la date de fabrication indiquée par le code de série.

CONTRAT D'ENTRETIEN À VIE

L'acheteur d'origine d'un produit éligible peut demander un accord de service à vie gratuit. Pour demander ce contrat d'entretien à vie, vous devez enregistrer votre produit et soumettre une preuve d'achat pour que nous puissions traiter et l'approuver, comme décrit ci-dessous. Le contrat d'entretien à vie offre au propriétaire initial des outils de marque RIDGID® une durée de vie de piles de remplacement gratuites, un service gratuit et des pièces de rechange gratuites, sous réserve des limitations indiquées ci-dessous.

Le contrat d'entretien à vie est disponible gratuitement sur tous les outils électriques portatifs, outils électriques fixes et outils pneumatiques de la marque RIDGID® éligibles, sous réserve des conditions énoncées ci-dessous. Les clients ont quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours suivant la date d'achat pour enregistrer les outils au contrat d'entretien à vie. Une fois que toutes les conditions du processus d'enregistrement sont remplies, et que le contrat de service à vie est accepté par le fabricant, la couverture de service de l'outil dure toute la vie de l'acheteur d'origine. Le contrat de service à vie d'un outil n'est pas transférable.

NOTE : Le contrat d'entretien à vie de RIDGID® n'est offert que pour les outils RIDGID admissibles achetés chez HOME DEPOT.

CLAUSES DU CONTRAT D'ENTRETIEN À VIE DE MARQUE RIDGID®

Pour demander le contrat d'entretien à vie de marque RIDGID®, vous devez enregistrer votre outil électrique, à main, fixe ou pneumatique de marque RIDGID® dans les 90 jours suivant l'achat. Enregistrez-vous en vous connectant à powertools.ridgid.com, cliquez sur « Enregistrement de produit » et choisissez la catégorie de produit appropriée.

Ouvrez une session de compte personnel sinon créez-vous un compte. Cliquez ensuite sur « Enregistrer un nouveau produit » et acceptez les termes et conditions de l'accord de service à vie. Vous devez fournir tous les renseignements du produit RIDGID® admissible, soit : le numéro de modèle ainsi que le numéro de série complet pour chacune des pièces d'équipement portant un numéro de série, y compris les piles et les chargeurs. Si vous n'avez pas accès à Internet, rédigez une lettre comprenant les renseignements suivants : Vos prénom et nom, adresse courriel, date de naissance, numéro de téléphone, adresse, ville, province et code postal, de même que le numéro de modèle apparaissant sur l'emballage du produit ainsi que les numéros de modèle et de série de tous les outils, toutes les piles et tous les chargeurs admissibles portant un numéro de série, s'il y a lieu. Postez la confirmation imprimée en ligne ou la lettre manuscrite avec le reçu d'origine (nous vous recommandons de faire une copie de votre reçu afin de le conserver) et le code à barres d'origine de l'emballage des produits à : RIDGID® Hand Held and Stationary Power Tool Technical Service, PO Box 1427, Anderson, SC 29622 pour traitement et approbation. Toutes les inscriptions doivent être faites au nom d'une personne physique. De 6 à 8 semaines après avoir complété la procédure d'enregistrement et l'approbation, vous recevrez une confirmation par courriel ou par la porte indiquant votre numéro d'identification de client et que votre outil a été inclus dans l'état du contrat d'entretien à vie. Prenez ce numéro en note puisque vous en aurez besoin pour faire faire l'entretien de votre produit au titre du contrat d'entretien à vie.

NOTE : Il peut falloir plus de temps pour les enregistrements faits à la main.

CE QUI EST COUVERT :

(s'applique à la garantie limitée de trois (3) ans, au contrat d'entretien à vie et à la garantie limitée des outils réusinés)

La garantie limitée de trois (3) ans, la garantie limitée des outils réusinés et le contrat d'entretien à vie couvrent l'usure des pièces des outils entretenus correctement. Ceci comprend l'usure des pièces comme les brosses, mandrins, moteurs, interrupteurs, engrenages et même les piles des outils sans fil des outils à main et fixes de marque RIDGID®. Ces programmes couvrent également les rondelles, lames d'entraînement et pare-chocs des outils pneumatiques de marque RIDGID®. La couverture d'entretien ne couvre pas les produits de marque RIDGID® inadmissibles.

CE QUI N'EST PAS COUVERT

(s'applique à la garantie limitée de trois (3) ans, au contrat d'entretien à vie et à la garantie limitée des outils réusinés)

La garantie limitée de trois (3) ans, la garantie des outils réusinés et le contrat d'entretien à vie ne couvrent que le

premier acheteur et n'est pas transférable. Ces programmes ne couvrent que l'usure ou la défectuosité d'un outil lors de conditions normales d'utilisation et d'un entretien adéquat. Ces programmes ne couvrent aucune défectuosité, aucun bris ou défaut provoqué par la mauvaise utilisation, l'abus, la négligence, l'altération, la modification ou la réparation effectuée par toute personne n'étant pas autorisé par un Centre de service pour outils à main, pneumatiques, fixes et électriques de marque RIDGID®. Tout dommage ou dysfonctionnement infligé à l'outil par l'utilisateur ou d'autres sources externes, ou tout manquement aux avertissements et instructions du manuel d'utilisation n'est pas couvert. Les accessoires consommables fournis avec l'outil, tels que, mais sans s'y limiter, les lames de scie, les lames et couteaux de raboteuse, les mèches, les forets, les meules et disques, les disques à tronçonner, le papier de verre, les lunettes de sécurité et les fixations ne sont pas couverts.

COMMENT OBTENIR UN SERVICE

Le contrat d'entretien à vie (si accepté) commence après la date d'expiration de la garantie limitée classique de trois (3) ans de RIDGID®. Afin d'obtenir le service pour cet outil RIDGID® pendant la garantie limitée de trois (3) ans, le contrat d'entretien à vie ou la garantie limitée des outils réusinés, apportez votre équipement à un Centre de service RIDGID® autorisé

Vous pouvez obtenir l'adresse du centre de service agréé le plus proche de chez vous en vous connectant au site Web de RIDGID à l'adresse powertools.ridgid.com. Lorsque vous demandez un service dans le cadre de l'accord de service à vie, vous devez présenter votre numéro d'identification de l'accord de service à vie et une pièce d'identité appropriée (permis de conduire valide, passeport, carte d'identité militaire ou carte de sécurité sociale valide avec photo d'identité).

REPLACEMENT

Si une pièce d'équipement portant un numéro de série selon l'état du Contrat de service à vie est remplacée, le client a quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours pour appeler au numéro 1-866-539-1710 afin d'enregistrer à nouveau la pièce d'équipement. Preuve de remplacement requise. En cas de remplacement d'un équipement portant un numéro de série selon l'état du Contrat de service à vie, la période de garantie limitée de 3 ans sur l'équipement de remplacement commence à la date d'achat d'origine et non à la date de remplacement.

Si une pièce d'équipement portant un numéro de série est remplacée dans le cadre de la garantie limitée Recon, la période de garantie limitée d'un an sur la pièce d'équipement de remplacement commence à la date d'achat d'origine, et non à la date de remplacement.

COMMUNICATIONS POUR ENTRETIEN

Toutes les communications relatives à l'accord de service à vie doivent être adressées à TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc. à l'attention de : Service technique des outils à main et fixes RIDGID® ou au numéro sans frais 1-866-539-1710.

LIMITATIONS ADDITIONNELLES

Le contrat d'entretien à vie n'est pas une garantie; il ne modifie pas ou ne limite pas la garantie limitée de réparation de trois (3) ans de votre produit et n'a pas été élaboré afin de créer des garanties implicites ou des droits de toute nature incluant toutes garanties de QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ou D'ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. De telles garanties implicites sont expressément déclinées. Dans le mesure où elles ne peuvent être déclinées, elles sont par la présente limitées à trois (3) ans à compter de la date d'achat. TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc. et RIDGID®, Inc. ne sont pas responsables des dommages directs, indirects, accessoires ou consécutifs. Certaines provinces ne permettant pas de limitation sur la durée des garanties implicites, et/ou l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages directs ou indirects, les restrictions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas être applicables. Cette garantie donne des droits spécifiques au consommateur, et celui-ci peut bénéficier d'autres droits, qui varient d'une province à l'autre.

POLITIQUE DE CONFIDENTIALITÉ

Une déclaration détaillée concernant les mesures visant à préserver la confidentialité des informations soumises dans le cadre des communications relatives à votre outil de marque RIDGID® est disponible sur le site powertools.ridgid.com.

Ce produit est fabriqué par TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc. La marque est utilisée en vertu d'une licence accordée par RIDGID, Inc.

TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc.

P.O. Box 1427, Anderson, SC 29622

1-866-539-1710 • powertools.ridgid.com

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

HERRAMIENTA ELÉCTRICA ESTACIONARIA Y DE MANO RIDGID® GARANTÍA DE SERVICIO LIMITADA DE 3 AÑOS

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE HERRAMIENTA REACONDICIONADA

Las herramientas reacondicionadas gozan automáticamente de una garantía de 1 año a partir de la fecha de compra. Se requiere un recibo válido de un distribuidor autorizado. No se puede transferir la garantía. En las herramientas reacondicionadas se estampará la palabra 'RECON' o alguna variación en la carcasa de la herramienta. Las herramientas reacondicionadas no califican para el Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 3 AÑOS

Las herramientas eléctricas de mano, las herramientas eléctricas estacionarias y las herramientas neumáticas marca RIDGID® están cubiertas automáticamente por una Garantía limitada de 3 años. Esta Garantía limitada de 3 años comienza a partir de la fecha de compra que figure en un recibo válido. Si no se dispone de ningún recibo válido, el período de la garantía de 3 años comienza a partir de la fecha de fabricación que aparece en el código de serie.

ACUERDO DE SERVICIO VITALICIO

El comprador original de un producto elegible puede optar por un Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio. Para solicitar o disponer de este Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio, deberá registrar su producto y presentar un comprobante de compra para su procesamiento y aprobación según se describe a continuación. El Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio proporciona al propietario original de herramientas calificadas de la marca RIDGID® baterías de reemplazo gratuitas, servicio gratuito y piezas de repuesto gratuitas de por vida sujetos a las limitaciones establecidas a continuación.

El Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio está disponible de forma gratuita en todas las herramientas eléctricas de mano, herramientas eléctricas estacionarias y herramientas neumáticas de la marca RIDGID® elegibles, sujeto a los términos y condiciones que se establecen a continuación. Los clientes tienen 90 días a partir de la fecha de compra para registrar las herramientas para el Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio. Una vez que se cumplen todas las condiciones del proceso de registro y el fabricante acepta el Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio, la cobertura de servicio de la herramienta dura toda la vida del comprador original. El estado del Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio de una herramienta no es transferible.

NOTA: El Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio RIDGID® solo se encuentra disponible para herramientas RIDGID elegibles adquiridas en THE HOME DEPOT.

CONDICIONES DEL ACUERDO DE SERVICIO VITALICIO PARA PRODUCTOS MARCA RIDGID®

Para disponer del Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio de la marca RIDGID®, debe registrar su herramienta eléctrica de mano, estacionaria o neumática marca RIDGID® calificada en un plazo de 90 días a partir de la fecha de compra. Para registrar la herramienta, inicie sesión en powertools.ridgid.com, haga clic en "Product Registration" ("Registro de productos") y elija la categoría de producto apropiada. Inicie sesión en su cuenta personal; si no tiene una, créela. Luego haga clic en "Register New Product" (Registrar nuevo producto) y acepte los términos y condiciones del Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio. Incluya toda la información sobre el producto marca RIDGID® calificado: complete los números de modelo y de serie de cada equipo que tenga un número de serie, incluyendo baterías y cargadores. Si no tiene acceso a Internet, envíe una carta con la siguiente información: nombre y apellido, dirección de correo electrónico, fecha de nacimiento, número de teléfono, dirección, ciudad, estado, código postal, número de modelo que aparece en el paquete y, si corresponde, número de modelo/serie de todas las herramientas, baterías y cargadores con servicio vitalicio que tengan número de serie. Luego envíe la impresión de confirmación en línea o la carta manuscrita por correo junto con su recibo original (se recomienda sacar una fotocopia del recibo para conservarlo para sus registros) y el UPC original del paquete de productos con servicio vitalicio a: RIDGID® Hand Held and Stationary Power Tool Technical Service, PO Box 1427, Anderson, SC 29622 para su procesamiento y aprobación. Todos los registros deben realizarse a nombre de una persona individual. En aproximadamente 6 a 8 semanas de haber completado el proceso de registro y la aprobación, recibirá una confirmación por correo electrónico o por servicio postal de EE.UU. en la que se incluirá su Número de identificación como cliente y la verificación de que se ha modificado el estado de la herramienta al de "cubierta por el Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio". Guarde este número, lo necesitará para recibir servicio técnico para su producto bajo los términos el Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio.

NOTA: Los registros escritos a mano pueden tomar más tiempo.

QUÉ CUBRIMOS

(Se aplica a la Garantía limitada de 3 años, al Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio y a la Garantía limitada de productos reacondicionados)

La Garantía limitada de 3 años, la Garantía limitada de productos reacondicionados y el Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio cubren todas las piezas desgastadas en herramientas mantenidas de forma apropiada. Esto incluye piezas de desgaste normal como cepillos, portabrocas, motores,

interruptores, engranajes e incluso baterías sin cable en las herramientas eléctricas de mano y fijas marca RIDGID® con servicio vitalicio. Estos programas también pueden cubrir juntas, hojas de empuje y topes de repuesto en herramientas neumáticas marca RIDGID®. La cobertura de este servicio no se aplica a otros productos marca RIDGID® sin servicio vitalicio.

QUÉ COSAS NO CUBRE LA GARANTÍA

(Se aplica a la Garantía limitada de 3 años, al Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio y a la Garantía limitada de productos reacondicionados)

La Garantía limitada de 3 años, la Garantía limitada de productos reacondicionados y el Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio aplican solo al comprador original y no se pueden transferir. Estos programas solo cubren el desgaste y roturas o fallas de las herramientas en condiciones de uso normal y mantenimiento correcto. No cubren averías, fallas o defectos causados por uso indebido, abuso, negligencia, alteración, modificación o reparaciones efectuadas por personas ajenas a un centro de servicio autorizado para herramientas eléctricas de mano, neumáticas y estacionarias marca RIDGID®. No se cubre ningún daño o mal funcionamiento infligido a la herramienta por el usuario u otras fuentes externas, o por cualquier incumplimiento de las advertencias e instrucciones del manual del operador. Los accesorios consumibles proporcionados con la herramienta, como, entre otros, hojas de sierra, hojas de cepilladora y cuchillas, brocas, muelas y discos abrasivos, discos de corte, papel de lija, gafas de seguridad y sujetadores, no están cubiertos.

FORMA DE OBTENER EL SERVICIO

El Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio (de aceptarse) comienza luego del vencimiento de la Garantía limitada estándar RIDGID® de 3 años. Si desea obtener servicio técnico para esta herramienta RIDGID® bajo la Garantía limitada de 3 años, el Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio o la Garantía limitada de herramientas reacondicionadas, deberá llevar el equipo a un centro de servicio RIDGID® autorizado.

Puede obtener la ubicación del centro de servicio autorizado más cercano a usted iniciando sesión en el sitio web de RIDGID en powertools.ridgid.com. Al solicitar servicio conforme al Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio, debe presentar su Número de identificación del Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio y un documento de identificación personal adecuado (una licencia de conducir válida, pasaporte o identificación militar o una tarjeta de Seguro Social válida con identificación con fotografía).

RECAMBIO

Si alguna vez se reemplaza una pieza con número de serie y estado de Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio, el cliente tiene 90 días para llamar al 1-866-539-1710 y volver a registrar la pieza en cuestión. Se requiere un comprobante del recambio.

Si alguna vez se reemplaza una pieza con número de serie sin estado de Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio, el período de garantía limitada de 3 años de la pieza de reemplazo comienza a partir de la fecha de compra original, no de la fecha de reemplazo.

Si alguna vez se reemplaza una pieza en virtud de la Garantía limitada de equipos reacondicionados, el período de garantía limitada de 1 año de la pieza o equipo de reemplazo comienza a partir de la fecha de compra original, no de la fecha de reemplazo.

COMUNICACIONES RELACIONADAS CON EL SERVICIO

Todas las comunicaciones relacionadas con el Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio se deben dirigir a TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc., atn.: RIDGID® Hand Held and Stationary Power Tool Technical Service; o bien, deberá llamar al 1-866-539-1710 (línea gratuita).

LIMITACIONES ADICIONALES

Este Acuerdo de servicio vitalicio no es una garantía; no altera ni limita la Garantía de servicio limitada de 3 años que acompaña a su producto ni tiene como objetivo crear ninguna garantía o derecho implícitos de ningún tipo, incluida cualquier garantía de COMERCIALIZACIÓN o APTITUD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR. Se niegan explícitamente todas y cada una de esas garantías implícitas. Cuando no puedan negarse, por medio del presente documento se las limita a tres años a partir de la fecha de compra. TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc. y RIDGID®, Inc. no son responsables de daños directos, indirectos, incidentales o consecuentes. Algunos estados restringen las limitaciones en cuanto al período de vigencia de una garantía implícita y/o no permiten exclusiones o limitaciones de daños incidentales o consecuentes; por lo tanto, es posible que las limitaciones anteriores no se apliquen a su caso. Este Acuerdo le confiere derechos legales específicos, y es posible que usted goce de otros derechos, los cuales pueden variar según el estado.

POLÍTICA DE PRIVACIDAD

Consulte en powertools.ridgid.com una declaración detallada de las medidas para preservar la privacidad de la información enviada en relación con las comunicaciones relacionadas con su herramienta marca RIDGID®.

Este producto es fabricado por TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc. La marca comercial se utiliza de conformidad con una licencia otorgada por RIDGID, Inc.

TTI Consumer Power Tools, Inc.

P.O. Box 1427, Anderson, SC 29622

1-866-539-1710 • powertools.ridgid.com
